
1 
Member (MP) Electorate Party Office Address  

 

Preferred mail address indicated by bold type. 
 

 

 
 

VICTORIA 
_____ 

 
SIXTIETH PARLIAMENT 
______________ 

 

 

MEMBERS OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY 
Speaker: 

Hon Maree Edwards MP 
 

Deputy Speaker: 
Matt Fregon MP 

 
Ms B Noonan, Clerk of the Legislative Assembly and Clerk of the Parliaments; Dr V Koops, Deputy Clerk; 

Mr P Groenewegen, Assistant Clerk Committees; Mr J Hallinan, Assistant Clerk Procedure and Serjeant-at-Arms 
 

Parliament House, Spring Street, East Melbourne, Victoria 3002 

Enquiries: 
Parliament House — 9651 8911 

Legislative Assembly — 9651 8563 
 

Internet — www.parliament.vic.gov.au                 Email — assembly@parliament.vic.gov.au 

13 February 2026 
 

 Member (MP) Electorate Party Office Address 

 Addison, Ms Juliana 
Acting Speaker 

Wendouree ALP 211 Dana Street, Ballarat VIC 3350 
Tel: (03) 5331 1003 
Email: juliana.addison@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.julianaaddison.com.au 

 

  
 

 
Allan, Hon Jacinta 
 Premier of Victoria 
 

 
Bendigo East 

 
ALP 

 
Ministerial office – 
Level 1, 1 Treasury Place, East Melbourne VIC 3002 

(GPO Box 2392, Melbourne 3001) 
Tel: (03) 9651 5000 

Electorate office – 
140 Mollison Street, Bendigo VIC 3550 

(PO Box 399, Bendigo VIC 3552) 
Tel: (03) 5443 2144 
Email: jacinta.allan@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.jacintaallan.com 

 
 

 Battin, Mr Brad 
Shadow Minister for Police 
and Corrections; Shadow 
Minister for Sport 

 
 
 

Berwick LP Suite 2, 4-6 Wheelers Street, Berwick VIC 3806 
Tel: (03) 5953 0216 
Email: brad.battin@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.bradbattin.com.au 
 

 Benham, Ms Jade 
The Nationals Whip in the 
Legislative Assembly; 
Shadow Assistant Minister 
for Regional Development 
and Agriculture 

Mildura NP 35A Deakin Avenue, Mildura VIC 3500 
Tel: (03) 5021 2828 
Email: jade.benham@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.jadebenham.com.au 

mailto:jacinta.allan@parliament.vic.gov.au


2 
Member (MP) Electorate Party Office Address  

 

Preferred mail address indicated by bold type. 
 

 

 Britnell, Ms Roma 
Shadow Cabinet 
Secretary; Shadow 
Assistant Minister for 
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Tel: (03) 9754 5401 
Email: daniela.demartino@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.danielademartino.com.au 
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Spokesperson for Public 
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Peace and Disarmament; 
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Veterans 

 
 

Richmond AG Tenancy 2, Ground Floor, 188-196 Gertrude Street, Fitzroy 
VIC 3065 
Tel: (03) 9415 8901 
Email: gabrielle.devietri@parliament.vic.gov.au 

 
 

 Dimopoulos, Hon Steve 
 Minister for Environment; 

Minister for Tourism, Sport 
and Major Events; Minister 
for Outdoor Recreation 

 

Oakleigh ALP Ministerial office – 
Level 16, 8 Nicholson Street, East Melbourne VIC 3002 

Tel: (03) 8624 3101  
Email: reception.dimopoulos@deeca.vic.gov.au 

Electorate office – 
Suite G.O2, 3 Chester Street, Oakleigh VIC 3166 

Tel: (03) 9568 2456 
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Suicide Prevention 
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ALP 
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Email: matt.fregon@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.mattfregon.com.au 
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Parliamentary Secretary 
for Outdoor Recreation 
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Tel: (03) 8361 7133 
Email: luba.grigorovitch@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.lubagrigorovitch.com.au 

 
 

 
 

Guy, Hon Matthew 
Shadow Minister for Public 
Transport; Shadow 
Minister for Ports and 
Freight 

 
    

Bulleen LP Suite 7, 600 Doncaster Road, Doncaster VIC 3108 
Tel: (03) 9850 7983 
Email: matthew.guy@parliament.vic.gov.au 

 
 

 Halfpenny, Ms Bronwyn 
 Parliamentary Secretary 

for Roads 
 

Thomastown ALP 221 High Street, Thomastown VIC 3074 
Tel: (03) 9401 2711 
Email: bronwyn.halfpenny@parliament.vic.gov.au 

 
 

 Hall, Ms Katie 
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for Homes; Parliamentary 
Secretary for Creative 
Industries 

 
 

Footscray ALP 204 Nicholson Street, Footscray VIC 3011 
Tel: (03) 9689 4283 
Email: katie.hall@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.katiehallmp.com.au 
 

 Hamer, Mr Paul 
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Parliamentary Secretary 
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Box Hill  
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Internet: www.paulhamermp.com 
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Email: mathew.hilakari@parliament.vic.gov.au 

 
 

 Hodgett, Hon David 
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 Horne, Hon Melissa 
Minister for Ports and 
Freight; Minister for Roads 
and Road Safety; Minister 
for Health Infrastructure 

Williamstown ALP Ministerial office – 
Level 22, 1 Spring Street, Melbourne VIC 3000 

Tel: (03) 9658 4306 
Email: minister.horne@minstaff.vic.gov.au 

Electorate office – 
101 Douglas Parade, Williamstown VIC 3016 

Tel: (03) 9399 9022 
Email: melissa.horne@parliament.vic.gov.au 

 
 

 Hutchins, Hon Natalie 
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Tel: (03) 9449 1511 
Email: natalie.hutchins@parliament.vic.gov.au 

 
 

 Kathage, Ms Lauren 
  Acting Speaker 

Yan Yean ALP T27, 14 Alliance Avenue, Mernda VIC 3754 
Tel: (03) 9432 9782 
Email: lauren.kathage@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.laurenkathage.com.au 

 
 

 Kealy, Ms Emma 
Deputy Leader of the 
Nationals; Shadow 
Minister for Agriculture; 
Shadow Minister for 
Mental Health 
 
 

 

Lowan NP 34 Firebrace Street, Horsham VIC 3400 
(PO Box 41, Horsham VIC 3400) 
Tel: (03) 5382 0097 
Email: emma.kealy@parliament.vic.gov.au 

 
 

 Kilkenny, Hon Sonya 
Attorney-General; Minister 
for Planning,  

 

Carrum ALP Ministerial office – 
GPO Box 4356, Melbourne VIC 3001 

Tel: (03) 8684 1111 
Electorate office – 
Ground Floor, 622 Nepean Highway, Carrum VIC 3197 

Tel: (03) 9773 2727 
Email: sonya.kilkenny@parliament.vic.gov.au 
 
 

 Lambert, Mr Nathan 
Acting Speaker; 
Parliamentary Secretary 
for Children 

 
 

Preston ALP 352 Bell Street, Preston VIC 3072 
Tel: (03) 9981 3547 
Email: nathan.lambert@parliament.vic.gov.au 

 
 

 Lister, Mr John Werribee ALP Tenancy 3, 1-13 Watton Street, Werribee VIC 3030 
Tel: (03) 9741 1133 
Email: john.lister@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.johnlister.com.au 

 
 

 Maas, Mr Gary Narre Warren 
South 

ALP Shop 24, 166 Somerville Road, Hampton Park VIC 3976 
Tel: (03) 8783 6959 
Email: gary.maas@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.garymaas.org.au 
 
 

 Marchant, Mrs Alison 
Acting Speaker 

Bellarine ALP Shop G066, Gateway Plaza, 641-659 Bellarine Highway, 
Leopold VIC 3224 
Tel: (03) 5250 1987 
Email: alison.marchant@parliament.vic.gov.au 

 
 



7 
Member (MP) Electorate Party Office Address  

 

Preferred mail address indicated by bold type. 
 

 

 Matthews-Ward, Ms 
Kathleen 

Broadmeadows ALP Shop 42, 1099-1169 Pascoe Vale Road, Broadmeadows VIC 
3047 

Tel: (03) 9300 3851 
Email: kathleen.matthews-ward@parliament.vic.gov.au 

 
 

 McCurdy, Mr Tim 
Shadow Minister for 
Water; Shadow Minister 
for Gaming and Liquor; 
Shadow Minister for 
Consumer Affairs 

  
 

Ovens Valley NP 37 Reid Street, Wangaratta VIC 3677 
Tel: (03) 5721 6155 
Email: tim.mccurdy@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.timmccurdy.com.au 

 
 

 McGhie, Mr Stephen 
 Cabinet Secretary 

Melton ALP 3 Alexandra Street, Melton VIC 3337 
Tel: (03) 9743 9825 
Email: stephen.mcghie@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.stevemcghie.com.au/steve-mcghie/ 

 
 

 McLeish, Ms Cindy 
Shadow Minister for 
Women; Shadow Minister 
for Prevention of Family 
Violence; Shadow Minister 
for WorkSafe and TAC 

 
 

Eildon LP Shop 10, 38-40 Bell Street, Yarra Glen VIC 3775 
(PO Box 128, Yarra Glen VIC 3775) 
Tel: (03) 9730 1066 
Email: cindy.mcleish@parliament.vic.gov.au 

 
 

 Mercurio, Mr Paul 
   Acting Speaker 
 

Hastings 
 

ALP 
 
 

Shop 1, 13 Eramosa Road West, Somerville VIC 3912 
Tel: (03) 5977 5600 
Email: paul.mercurio@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.paulmercurio.com.au 

 
 

 Mullahy, Mr John 
   Acting Speaker 
 

Glen Waverley ALP 2 Brentford Square, Forest Hill VIC 3131 
Tel: (03) 9955 2501 
Email: john.mullahy@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.johnmullahy.com.au 

 
 

 Newbury, Mr James 
Manager of Opposition 
Business; Shadow 
Attorney-General; Shadow 
Special Minister of State; 
Shadow Minister for 
Equality 

 
 

Brighton LP Ground Floor, 315 New Street, Brighton VIC 3186 
Tel: (03) 9592 1900 
Email: james.newbury@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.jamesnewbury.com.au 

 
 

 O’Brien, Mr Danny 
Deputy Leader of the 
Coalition; Leader of The 
Nationals; Shadow 
Minister for Regional 
Development and 
Liveability; Shadow 
Minister for Emergency 
Services; Shadow Minister 
for Roads and Road 
Safety 

 
 

Gippsland South NP 54B Cunninghame Street, Sale VIC 3850 
(PO Box 9250, Sale VIC 3850) 
Tel: (03) 5144 1987 
Email: danny.obrien@parliament.vic.gov.au 
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 O’Brien, Hon Michael 
 

Malvern LP 313-315 Waverley Road, Malvern East VIC 3145 
   Tel: (03) 9576 1850 

Email: michael.obrien@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.michaelobrien.com.au 

 
 

 O’Keeffe, Ms Kim 
Acting Speaker; Shadow 
Assistant Minister for 
Regional Multicultural 
Affairs 

 
 

Shepparton NP 318 Wyndham Street, Shepparton VIC 3630 
Tel: (03) 5831 6944 
Email: kim.okeeffe@parliament.vic.gov.au 

 
 

 Pearson, Hon Danny 
 Minister for Economic 

Growth and Jobs; Minister 
for Finance; Minister for 
Government Services 

 

Essendon ALP Ministerial office – 
121 Exhibition Street, Melbourne VIC 3000 

Tel: (03) 9658 4101 
Electorate office – 
Suite 1, 28 Shuter Street, Moonee Ponds VIC 3039 

(PO Box 605, Moonee Ponds VIC 3039) 
Tel: (03) 9370 7777 
Email: danny.pearson@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.dannypearson.com.au 

 
 

 Pesutto, Mr John 
 

 

Hawthorn LP 197-199 Riversdale Road, Hawthorn VIC 3122 
Tel: (03) 9882 4088 
Email: john.pesutto@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.johnpesutto.com.au 

 
 

 Read, Dr Tim 
Manager of Greens 
Business in the Legislative 
Assembly; Spokesperson 
for Coal to Renewables 
Transition; Spokesperson 
for Schools; Spokesperson 
for Integrity; 
Spokesperson for Waste 
and Circular Economy; 
Spokesperson for Active 
Transport; Spokesperson 
for Science and Research 

 
 

Brunswick AG G02, 272 Barkly Street, Brunswick VIC 3056 
Tel: (03) 9384 1241 
Email: tim.read@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.timread.org.au 

 
 

 Richards, Ms Pauline 
Government Whip in the 
Legislative Assembly 

Cranbourne ALP Shops A3 & A4, Marriott Waters Shopping Centre, cnr 
Thompsons Road & Marriott Boulevard, Lyndhurst VIC 
3975 
Tel: (03) 5996 2901 
Email: pauline.richards@parliament.vic.gov.au 
 
 

 Richardson, Mr Tim 
Parliamentary Secretary 
to the Premier; 
Parliamentary Secretary 
for Men’s Behaviour 
Change, Health and 
Wellbeing; Parliamentary 
Secretary for Violence 
Reduction 
 
 

Mordialloc ALP G01, 557 Main Street, Mordialloc VIC 3195 
Tel: (03) 9772 4544 
Email: tim.richardson@parliament.vic.gov.au 
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 Riordan, Mr Richard 
 

 
 

Polwarth LP 115A Bromfield Street, Colac VIC 3250 
Tel: (03) 5231 5046 
Email: richard.riordan@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.richardriordan.com.au 

 
 

 Rowswell, Mr Brad 
Shadow Minister for 
Education; Shadow 
Minister for Industrial 
Relations; Shadow 
Minister for Government 
Services 

 
 

Sandringham LP Suite 6, 252 Bay Road, Sandringham VIC 3191 
Tel: (03) 9598 2688 
Email: brad.rowswell@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.bradrowswell.com.au 

 
 

 Sandell, Ms Ellen 
Leader of The Victorian 
Greens; Spokesperson for 
Climate Change and 
Emissions; Spokesperson 
for Gas and Resources;  
Spokesperson for 
Biodiversity, Environment 
and Forests; 
Spokesperson for Treasury 
and Finance; 
Spokesperson for 
Emergency Services and 
Climate Disaster 
Preparedness; 
Spokesperson for First 
Nations 

 
 

Melbourne AG Parliament House, Spring Street, East Melbourne VIC 3002 
Tel: (03) 9328 4637 
Email: ellen.sandell@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.ellensandell.com 

 
 

 Settle, Ms Michaela 
Parliamentary Secretary 
for Regional Victoria; 
Parliamentary Secretary 
for Community Sport 

Eureka ALP 2/3 Peel Street South, Bakery Hill VIC 3350 
Tel: (03) 5331 7722 
Email: michaela.settle@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.michaelasettle.com.au 

 
 
 

 Southwick, Mr David 
Deputy Leader of the 
Opposition; Deputy Leader 
of the Liberal Party; 
Shadow Minister for 
Planning; Shadow Minister 
for Housing and Building; 
Shadow Minister for 
Tourism and Major Events 

 
    

Caulfield LP Creative Cubes, Level 3, 21-23 William Street, Balaclava 
VIC 3183 
Tel: (03) 9527 3866 
Email: david.southwick@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.davidsouthwick.com.au 

 
 

 Spence, Hon Ros 
 Minister for Agriculture; 

Minister for Community 
Sport; Minister for Carers 
and Volunteers; Minister 
for Treaty and First 
Peoples 

Kalkallo ALP Ministerial office – 
Level 22, 50 Lonsdale Street, Melbourne VIC 3000 

Tel: 1300 622 308 
Electorate office – 
Shop D00-02B, Craigieburn Central, 340 Craigieburn Road, 

Craigieburn VIC 3064 
(PO Box 132, Craigieburn VIC 3064) 
Tel: (03) 8377 4477 
Email: ros.spence@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.rosspence.com.au 
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 Staikos, Hon Nick 
   Minister for Consumer 

Affairs; Minister for Local 
Government 

 
 

Bentleigh ALP Ministerial office – 
2 Treasury Place, East Melbourne VIC 3002 

Tel: (03) 8660 7104 
Email: minister.staikos@dgs.vic.gov.au 

723 Centre Road, Bentleigh East VIC 3165 
Tel: (03) 9579 7222 
Email: nick.staikos@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.nickstaikos.com.au 

 

 Suleyman, Hon Natalie 
   Minister for Veterans;  

Minister for Small 
Business and 
Employment; Minister for 
Youth 

 
 

St Albans ALP Ministerial office – 
Level 36, 121 Exhibition Street, Melbourne VIC 3000 

Tel: 1300 591 858 
Email: minister.suleyman@minstaff.vic.gov.au 

Electorate office – 
Shop M004A, Keilor Shopping Centre,  

80 Taylors Road, Keilor Downs VIC 3021 
(PO Box 198, St Albans VIC 3021) 
Tel: (03) 9367 9925 
Email: natalie.suleyman@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.nataliesuleyman.com.au 

 
 

 Tak, Mr Meng Heang 
Acting Speaker 

Clarinda ALP Level 1, 1312 Centre Road, Clayton South VIC 3169  
Tel: (03) 9543 6081 
Email: meng.heang.tak@parliament.vic.gov.au 

 
 

 Taylor, Mr Jackson 
Secretary to the 
Parliamentary Labor Party 

Bayswater ALP Suite 2, Mountain High Centre, 7-13 High Street, 
Bayswater VIC 3153 
Tel: (03) 9738 0577 
Email: jackson.taylor@parliament.vic.gov.au 
Internet: www.jacksontaylor.com.au 

 
 

 Taylor, Ms Nina 
Parliamentary Secretary 
for Education 

Albert Park ALP 151 Park Street, South Melbourne VIC 3205 
Tel: (03) 9646 7173 
Email: nina.taylor@parliament.vic.gov.au 

 
 

 Theophanous, Ms Kat 
   Parliamentary Secretary 

for Women’s Health; 
Parliamentary Secretary 
for Renters 

 
 

Northcote ALP  4/404-414 High Street, Northcote VIC 3070 
Tel: (03) 9481 5777 
Email: kat.theophanous@parliament.vic.gov.au 

 
 

 Thomas, Hon 
   Mary-Anne 
 Leader of the House; 

Minister for Health; 
Minister for Ambulance 
Services; Minister for 
Women 

Macedon ALP Ministerial office – 
Level 22, 50 Lonsdale Street, Melbourne VIC 3000 

Tel: (03) 9096 8561 
Email: minister.health@health.vic.gov.au 
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